

No. 49121-4-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

S. W.,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Juvenile Division of Superior Court of Washington
for Lewis County
Case No. 15-8-00161-2

Appellant's Opening Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED *SUA SPONTE*
 DISMISSED THE STATE’S CASE AT A TRIAL
 CONFIRMATION HEARING TO ENTER DEFERRED
 DISPOSITION HEARING 4

 1. Standard Of Review 5

 2. The Trial Court Erred When It *Sua Sponte* Dismissed
 The State’s Case At A Trial Confirmation Hearing To
 Enter A Deferred Disposition 5

 B. THE TRIAL ERRONOUSLY DENIED THE STATE’S
 MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 11

 1. Standard Of Review 11

 2. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It
 Denied The State’s Motion For Reconsideration 11

V. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn. App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Getty</i> , 55 Wn. App. 152, 777 P.2d 1 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Koerber</i> , 85 Wn. App. 1, 931 P.2d 904 (1996).....	6, 9
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)	5, 6
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	5

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 8.3	10
CrR 8.3(b)	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12
CrR 8.3(c)	9
JuCR 1.4(b)	5
